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NOTICE  

 

The provisions of Section 735.5(a) (b) and (c) of the California 
Insurance Code (CIC) describe the Commissioner’s authority 
and exercise of discretion in the use and/or publication of 
any final or preliminary examination report or other 
associated documents.  The following examination report is 
a report that is made public pursuant to California Insurance 
Code Section 12938(b)(1) which requires the publication of 
every adopted report on an examination of unfair or 
deceptive practices in the business of insurance as defined 
in Section 790.03 that is adopted as filed, or as modified or 
corrected, by the Commissioner pursuant to Section 734.1. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Dave Jones,

 
 
 
 
 
Insurance Commissioner 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE   

Consumer Services and Market Conduct Branch 
Field Claims Bureau, 11th Floor 
300 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
 

 
 

 
 

SALUTATION 
June 4, 2012 
 
 
The Honorable Dave Jones 
Insurance Commissioner 
State of California 
300 Capitol Mall 
Sacramento, California  95814 
  
Honorable Commissioner: 

 
Pursuant to instructions, and under the authority granted under Part 2, Chapter 1, 

Article 4, Sections 730, 733, 736, and Article 6.5, Section 790.04 of the California 

Insurance Code; and Title 10, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7.5, Section 2695.3(a) of the 

California Code of Regulations, an examination was made of the claims handling 

practices and procedures in California of: 

 
Life Insurance Company of North America 

NAIC # 65498 
 

Hereinafter, the Company listed above also will be referred to as LINA or the 

Company.   

 

This report is made available for public inspection and is published on the 

California Department of Insurance website (www.insurance.ca.gov) pursuant to 

California Insurance Code section 12938(b)(1). 
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FOREWORD 
 

The examination is a follow-up examination pursuant to an executed Stipulation 

and Waiver Agreement dated August 18, 2009 between the California Department of 

Insurance and the Life Insurance Company of North America regarding the market 

conduct examination of LINA as of June 20, 2006. 

 

The follow-up examination covered the claims handling practices of the 

aforementioned Company on Group Long Term Disability claims closed during the 

period from January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010. The follow-up examination 

was made to discover, in general, if these and other operating procedures of the 

Company conform to the contractual obligations in the policy forms, the California 

Insurance Code (CIC), the California Code of Regulations (CCR) and case law.  

 

The report is written in a “report by exception” format. The report does not 

present a comprehensive overview of the subject insurer’s practices. The report 

contains a summary of pertinent information about the lines of business examined, 

details of the non-compliant or problematic activities that were discovered during the 

course of the examination and the insurer’s proposals for correcting the deficiencies.  

When a violation that reflects an underpayment to the claimant is discovered and the 

insurer corrects the underpayment, the additional amount paid is identified as a 

recovery in this report.  All unacceptable or non-compliant activities may not have been 

discovered.  Failure to identify, comment upon or criticize non-compliant practices in this 

state or other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such practices.   

 

Alleged violations identified in this report, any criticisms of practices and the 

Company’s responses, if any, have not undergone a formal administrative or judicial 

process.   
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SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION 

 

To accomplish the foregoing, the follow-up examination included:  

 

 1.  A review of the prior guidelines, procedures, training plans and forms adopted 

by the Company for use in California including any documentation maintained by the 

Company in support of positions or interpretations of the California Insurance Code, Fair 

Claims Settlement Practices Regulations, and other related statutes, regulations and 

case law used by the Company to ensure fair claims settlement practices.   

 

 2.  A review of the application of such guidelines, procedures, and forms, by 

means of an examination of a sample of individual claims files and related records.   

 

 3.  A review of the California Department of Insurance’s (CDI) market analysis 

results; a review of consumer complaints and inquiries about this Company closed by 

the CDI during the period May 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010; a review of previous CDI 

market conduct claims examination reports on this Company; and a review a   prior CDI 

enforcement action of August 18, 2009. 

 

 4.  A review of updated training, policy and procedures reflecting the claims 

handling protocol following the executed Stipulation and Waiver Agreement dated 

August 18, 2009 between the California Department of Insurance and the Life Insurance 

Company of North America. 

 

The review of the sample of individual claims files was conducted at the offices of the 

Company in Glendale, California.   
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF CLAIMS SAMPLE REVIEWED 

 

The Group Long Term Disability claims reviewed were closed from September 1, 

2009 through August 31, 2010 referred to as the “review period”. The examiners 

randomly selected 70 claims files within the following targeted categories: Denied 

claims, claims that went through the ERISA Appeal process, and claims where the 

policy’s Mental and Nervous Limitation was applied. Additionally, the Examiners 

randomly selected another 70 claims closed/denied before a change in definition from 

own occupation to any occupation during the review period January 1, 2009 through 

December 31, 2010.  These files were targeted into two categories: Claimant not totally 

disabled from their own occupation and claims closed in the first 24 months of the claim.  

The Examiners cited 68 alleged claims handling violations of the California Insurance 

Code and other specified codes from this sample file review. 

 

Findings of this examination included the Company’s:      

  

 Failure to obtain, consider or reconcile the complete Social Security 

Disability Income (SSDI)   records relating to an award of SSDI benefits.   

 Failure to obtain complete Workers Compensation records relating to an 

award of Workers Compensation Benefits.  

 Failure to obtain complete medical records.  

 Failure to utilize the claimant’s occupational duties as the occupational 

benchmark for an “own occupation” evaluation.   

 Failure to   obtain a Transferable Skills Analysis. 

 Failure to perform Independent Medical Examinations. 

 Failure to perform Functional Capacity Examinations. 

 Failure to utilize the proper medical specialist to review the medical 

records. 

 Failure to include the claimant’s Station in Life as a guideline for the level 

of earnings   in an “any occupation” evaluation.   
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 Failure to institute procedures to correct deficiencies relating to the 

definition of disability. 

 Failed to include interest on a benefit payment that was not issued within 

30 days from receipt of information needed to determine liability. 

 Failure   to address correspondence that came into the file after a denial of 

claim. 

 Failure to allow reasonable timeframes for claimants to submit 

documentation to support their claim.  

 Misapplication of the two year Mental and Nervous Limitation to periods of 

disability relating to physiological conditions and periods of hospitalization. 

 Failure to estimate State Disability Income benefits commensurate with 

the claimants wage while applying the maximum offset. 

 Failure to investigate and pay survivor benefits of known decedents.   

   

Findings of the review of updated training materials in conjunction with the file review 

included: 

 

 Instructions provided to the adjusters regarding the request of records pertaining 

to a claims evaluation and determination did not reference Workers 

Compensation or Social Security Disability Income records.  The training 

materials instructed the adjusters to request “relevant” medical documentation in 

their claims evaluation.  The materials did not specify the need to collect Workers 

Compensation or Social Security Disability Income records for the purpose of 

determining a claimant’s disability status.  Social Security Disability Income and 

Workers Compensation benefits were requested and investigated for the purpose 

of offsetting the awards from monthly benefits.  The Company did not request the 

complete records, including the basis of the SSDI decisions prior to determining 

a claimant’s disability status.     

 

 The adjusters were instructed to conduct several steps when the definition of 

disability is defined as “occupation” or “regular occupation” including the use of 
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the national economy definition of disability as defined in the policy.  The training 

material did not require the adjusters to conduct an analysis of the claimant’s 

ability to perform the substantial and material acts of her/her usual occupation in 

the usual and customary way.  

 

 Instructions for   “any occupation” evaluations   direct   the adjusters   to utilize a 

level of earnings per insurance policy provisions (e.g. 60% to 80% of pre 

disability earnings).  If there are no contractual wage thresholds, the adjuster 

applies 80% of the claimant’s pre-disability earnings as the threshold for alternate 

occupational wages.  The training material does not instruct on indexing the 

benefit to present day wages or utilization of an earning level commensurate with 

the claimant’s station in life.    

 

 Instructions regarding the use of the proper medical specialist identify the internal 

and external resources available to review medical information.  The claims staff 

is directed to specify the specialty type for independent peer reviewers and 

independent medical examiners.  These instructions however, did not require the 

claims staff to use a medical specialist whose education, certification and 

medical specialty are commensurate with the education and medical specialty of 

the physician whose records are being reviewed.     

 

 The Company adjusters were to prepare and utilize a checklist reflecting updated 

training, policy and procedure.  The checklist (called a file plan) did not reflect 

protocol as described in the August 18, 2009 agreement.   
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RESULTS OF REVIEWS OF MARKET ANALYSIS, CONSUMER COMPLAINTS AND 
INQUIRIES, AND PREVIOUS EXAMINATIONS, AND PRIOR ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIONS 
 

The results of the market analysis review revealed that during 2009, enforcement 

actions were taken by the California Department of Insurance regarding the Company’s 

claim handling activities.  The examiner focused on these issues during the course of 

the file review.    

 

The Company was the subject of fourteen (14) California consumer complaints 

and inquiries closed from May 1, 2009 through April 30, 2010, in regard to Group Long 

Term Disability claims.  The CDI determined there were no justified complaints.  

 

The previous claims examination reviewed a period from February 1, 2005 

through January 31, 2006 and a period of review between November 1, 2004 and June 

20, 2006. The most significant noncompliance issues identified in the previous 

examination report were the Company’s failure to: adopt and implement reasonable 

standards for the investigation and processing of claims;  effectuate prompt fair and 

equitable settlement of claims: represent correctly to claimants pertinent facts or 

insurance policy provisions relating to a coverage at issue; provide reasonable 

settlement; pay interest on benefit payments that were not paid within 30 calendar days 

from receipt on information needed to determine liability and reference the California 

Department of Insurance contact information on all denials.  

 
The Company was the subject of a CDI enforcement action on August 18,   2009, 

which resulted in a Stipulation and Waiver and a penalty of $600,000.00.  The Market 

Conduct Report which was the basis of the enforcement action identified 62 claims 

handling violations.  Significant non-compliance issues identified in the Market Conduct 

report included the Company’s failure to utilize the occupational duties the claimant was 

performing at the time he/she became disabled for “own occupation” evaluations and 

failure to obtain complete job descriptions and transferable skills analysis for the 

purpose of alternate “any occupation” evaluations.  The Company applied 60% or 80% 

of the claimant’s pre-disability earnings, as a benchmark for alternate occupation 
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wages, as opposed to a “station in life” wage commensurate with the claimant’s pre-

disability earnings.   

 

  The Company relied on measured test results as a benchmark for compensable 

claims. However, in the absence of measured test results, the Company failed to 

perform or offer to perform a Functional Capacity Examination or Independent Medical 

Examination. The Company failed to use the proper medical specialist to review and 

opine on the claimant’s restrictions and limitations.  These opinions were subsequently 

relied upon in the evaluation and denial of claims. The Company failed to include 

interest on benefit payments not issued within 30 days from the receipt of information 

needed to determine liability.  In addition the Company failed to correctly apply the two-

year Mental and Nervous limitation.  

 

These issues were identified as problematic in the current examination. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILS OF THE CURRENT EXAMINATION 
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Further details with respect to the examination and alleged violations are 

provided in the following tables and summaries: 

 
 

LINA SAMPLE FILES REVIEW 

 
LINE OF BUSINESS / CATEGORY 

 
CLAIMS IN 

REVIEW 
PERIOD 

 
SAMPLE 

FILES 
REVIEWED 

 
NUMBER OF 

ALLEGED 
CITATIONS 

Accident and Disability / Group Long Term 
Disability Income  Closed/ Denied 797 50 23 

Accident and Disability / Group Long Term 
Disability Income closed /  Appealed 35 14 7 

Accident and Disability / Group Long Term 
Disability Income closed /  Mental and 
Nervous Limitation 

8 6 4 

Accident and Disability / Group Long Term 
Disability Income closed  /  Not Totally 
disabled from own occupation 

116 35 21 

Accident and Disability / Group Long Term 
Disability Income /  Claims closed in first 24 
months of the claim 

135 35 13 

TOTALS 1091 140 68 
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TABLE OF TOTAL CITATIONS 
 

Citation Description  of Allegation  

CCR §2695.7(d) 
*[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

 
The Company failed to conduct and diligently pursue a 
thorough, fair and objective investigation of a claim.   

31 

CIC §790.03(h)(1) The Company misrepresented to claimants pertinent facts or 
insurance policy provisions relating to any coverages at issue.  9 

 
CIC §10111.2(c) 
*[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 
 
 

 
The Company failed to pay interest on a benefit payment that 
was not paid within 30 calendar days from receipt of information 
needed to determine liability 
 

8 

CCR §2695.7(g) 
*[CIC §790.03(h)(5)] 

The Company attempted to settle a claim by making a 
settlement offer that was unreasonably low. 8 

 
CIC §790.03(h)(5) 

 
The Company failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which liability had become reasonably 
clear. 

4 

CIC §10350.7 
*[CIC 790.03(h)(5)] 

 
The Company failed to comply with the provision of CIC 
§10350.7 which states that failure by the insured to furnish 
written proof of loss within the time required shall not invalidate 
nor reduce any claim if it was not reasonably possible to give 
proof within such time, provided such proof is furnished as soon 
as reasonably possible and in no event, except in the absence 
of legal capacity, later than one year from time proof is 
otherwise required.   
 

3 

CIC §790.03(h)(3) 
The Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and processing of claims 
arising under insurance policies.   

3 

CCR §2695.11(b) 
*[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 

The Company failed to provide a clear explanation of the 
computation of benefits.   1 

CCR §2695.7(b)(3) 
*[CIC §790.03(h)(3)] 
 

The Company failed to include a statement in its claim denial 
that, if the claimant believes the claim has been wrongfully 
denied or rejected, he or she may have the matter reviewed by 
the California Department of Insurance 

1 

Total Number of Citations 68 
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*DESCRIPTONS OF APPLICABLE  
UNFAIR CLAIMS SETTLEMENT PRACTICES 

CIC §790.03(h)(1) Misrepresenting to claimants pertinent facts or insurance policy 
provisions relating to any coverages at issue.   

CIC §790.03(h)(3) 
Failing to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt 
investigation and processing of claims arising under insurance 
policies. 

CIC §790.03(h)(5) Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable 
settlements of claims in which liability has become reasonably clear.  
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TABLE OF CITATIONS BY LINE OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY 
2008 Written Premium:  $172,216,613 

 
AMOUNT OF RECOVERIES               $15,831.73 

NUMBER OF CITATIONS 

CCR §2695.7(d) 31 

CIC §790.03(h)(1) 9 
CIC §10111.2(c) 8 

CCR §2695.7(g)  8 
CIC §790.03(h)(5) 4 

CIC §10350.7  3 

CIC §790.03(h)(3) 3 

CCR §2695.11(b) 1 

CCR §2695.7(b)(3) 1 

TOTAL 68 
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SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION RESULTS 

 
 

The following is a brief summary of the criticisms that were developed during the 

course of this examination related to the violations alleged in this report.  

 

In response to each criticism, the Company is required to identify remedial or 

corrective action that has been or will be taken to correct the deficiency.  The Company 

is obligated to ensure that compliance is achieved.   

 

Any noncompliant practices identified in this report may extend to other 

jurisdictions.  The Company was asked if it intends to take appropriate corrective action 

in all jurisdictions where applicable. The Company was unresponsive. The Company 

indicates this position statement is beyond the scope of the Department.  

 

Money recovered within the scope of this report was $15,831.73 as described in 

sections number 1 and 4 below. 

 
ACCIDENT AND DISABILITY   
 
1.  In 31 instances, the Company failed to conduct and pursue a thorough, fair 
and objective investigation of a claim.    The Company failed to: a) utilize the proper 
medical specialist to review and opine  on the claimant’s medical records (eight 
instances); b) perform an Independent Medical Examination, Functional Capacity 
Examination or cognitive impairment testing when the claimant’s restrictions and 
limitations were not clear (six instances); c) obtain or consider complete records relating 
to an award of Workers Compensation Benefits (five instances); d) obtain or consider 
complete Social Security Disability Income records relating to an award of benefits (four 
instances); e) determine an appropriate estimated State Disability Income offset and 
verify the actual benefits received in a timely manner. [The Company applied Maximum 
State Disability Income offset.]  (Three instances); f) obtain   complete job description(s) 
and transferable skills analysis (two instances); g) obtain or consider all medical records 
relating to the claimant’s disability (two instances); h) address correspondence (one 
instance). The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(d) and 
are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(3). 
 

 
 Summary of the Company’s Response:    In response to the alleged 

criticisms:                                                                                                                       
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a) The Company acknowledges a nurse was utilized to review the medical records in the 
eight instances. The Company agrees it should have utilized a higher level of medical 
resources and the adjuster failed to follow Company protocol (which is to assign the 
paper review to the proper medical specialist) in four instances. In two of the eight 
instances, the Company states there was sufficient medical information in the file to 
determine the claimant was not disabled and further review of the medical records was 
not warranted. The Company further states, there were no gray areas of concern 
regarding the claimant’s condition in these two instances.  In two of the instances the 
Company indicates the nurse attempted to contact the attending physician unsuccessfully 
thus additional review was not warranted.  In one of these two instances the Company 
had previously utilized an M.D to review the records but this was not recorded on the 
denial letter. The Company indicates it will reinforce its current procedures with staff 
which is to utilize the proper medical specialist.  Further, in one of the five instances 
additional investigation was performed and the Company returned $305.03 to the 
consumer. 
 
b) The Company disagrees with the Examiners findings and states additional 
investigation was not required in all six instances. In all instances the Company states it 
had sufficient information in the file to make a determination of disability.   The Company 
states it is up to the claimant to provide proof of claim and the Company is not required to 
perform functional testing to support the attending physician’s assertions of disability.  
The Company maintains it does provide claimants with a description of any additional 
material or information that may help perfect their claim in compliance with ERISA. The 
Company maintains that Independent Medical Examinations and Functional Capacity 
Examinations can be helpful where a claimant’s condition is unclear, but this was not the 
case in these six instances.   
 
c) The Company disagrees with the Examiners findings and states the Workers 
Compensation records were not pertinent in all five instances. The Company states it had 
all the current medical records from the treating Workers Compensation physicians so 
there was no need to request records directly from the Workers Compensation carrier. 
Further, portions of the records included in the Company’s review were from the Workers 
Compensation physicians.  Additionally, the Company states it had the latest treatment 
records and earlier medical records or assessments would not be pertinent to ongoing 
periods of disability. 
 
d) The Company disagrees with the Examiners findings and states the Social 
Security Disability Income (SSDI) records were not pertinent in all four instances. The 
reasons for not obtaining the records included:  the latest medical records were obtained 
directly from the attending physician and the SSDI was awarded prior to the present 
period of disability under consideration. The Company states that pertinent  medical 
records were obtained  from an the SSDI vendor who was assisting the claimant  to 
obtain SSDI benefits so there was no need to contact the Social Security Administration 
for the records. Further, SSDI was awarded and addressed at the time of the initial denial 
and there was no need to request review of these records during the appeals process.  
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The Company maintains it made reasonable efforts to identify and obtain all records 
relevant to the claim evaluation and determination. 
       
e) The Company disagrees with the examiners findings in all three instances.  The 
Company states in one claim, the claimant historically provided accurate offset 
information.  In the second instance the maximum offset was initially indicated however 
the accurate amount was applied to the claim. In the third instance the Company states 
there was no financial or other substantive impact to the claimant who was receiving a 
minimum disability benefit.   
 
f) The Company disagrees with the Examiners findings and states the policy defines 
regular occupation as “the occupation the employee routinely performs at the time the 
disability begins”. In evaluating the disability, the company states it will consider the duties 
of the occupation as it is normally performed in the general labor market in the national 
economy.  This is not work tasks performed for a specific employer or at a specific 
location.  In the instances alleged, the Company states it utilized the Dictionary of 
Occupational Titles to determine the occupational requirements, not the job descriptions 
provided by the employer and employee. The Company asserts its policy defines wages 
that are at least 80% of the pre-disability wage as appropriate for alternate occupations. 
In the instance cited, the Company states the wages of the alternate occupations 
reflected 80% of the pre-disability earnings and these wages accurately reflected the 
claimant’s “station in life” upon return to the workforce.   
 
g) The Company disagrees that it failed to obtain or consider all medical records.  
The Company states in one instance the medical records were not pertinent to the claim 
and in one instance multiple faxed requests for records were made. However, there was 
no reply. 
 
h) The Company acknowledges the Examiners findings and states, when information 
was received to the claim file, the Company made a claims determination prior to 
addressing the new information and failed to include it in their investigation and analysis 
of the claim. The Company states this was an isolated instance and the appropriate 
personnel have been counseled.  
   
 The Company disagrees that aggregating allegations of limited instances of 
unrelated acts meets either CIC § 790.03(h)(3) or CCR § 2695.7(d) intent or 
requirements.  The Company also disagrees that its action in the claims underlying these 
alleged violations either independently or in aggregate violate CIC § 790.03(h)(3) or CIC § 
2695.7(d).  The Company states its standard claims practices reflect the implementation 
of reasonable standards for prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under 
its insurance policies. 
 
  

 
The Department evaluates the Company Response to 1h as resolved.  The 

remaining Company response is unresolved and may result in administrative action. 
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2. In nine instances, the Company misrepresented to claimants pertinent facts 
or insurance policy provisions relating to coverages at issue.  The Company 
misrepresented the definition of disability to claimants as it applies to Group Long Term 
Disability policies. “The Company represented the criteria for regular occupation to mean 
the occupation as it is normally performed in the national economy instead of how the 
work tasks are performed for the claimant’s employer.”  (Seven instances)  The Company 
communicated to the claimant that claims had been paid under the Mental and Nervous 
provision for twenty-four months; however, the claim had been paid due to a chronic 
orthopedic condition (one instance). The Company represented to a claimant that a pre-
existing condition excluded the claim (one instance). This was not supported by policy 
language.  The Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(1). 

 
Summary of the Company’s Response:    The Company disagrees with seven 

(7) of the nine (9) instances cited. 
 
With respect to the definition of disability applicable to Group Long Term Disability 

Policies, in the seven (7) instances cited the Company states it accurately communicated 
to the claimants the policy definition of Regular Occupation which provides as follows: 
“The occupation the Employee routinely performs at the time the Disability begins. In 
evaluating the Disability, the Insurance Company will consider the duties of the 
occupation as it is normally performed in the general labor market in the national 
economy.  It is not work tasks that are performed for a specific employer or at a specific 
location.”  

 
The Company acknowledges that in the remaining two (2) instances cited its 

claims staff did not follow its Policies and Procedures.  The appropriate personnel have 
been counseled.  However, the Company maintains that these were isolated instances of 
inadvertent error that did not occur with such frequency as to indicate a general business 
practice.   

 
The Department evaluates the Company Response regarding the definition of 

disability  as an unresolved issue that may result in administrative action. 
 
3. In eight instances the Company failed to pay interest on a benefit payment 
that was not paid within 30 calendar days from receipt of information needed to 
determine liability.    The insured entities included California municipalities and counties.  
where  the solicitation of the employer for purpose of purchasing insurance, the collection 
of premium, the occupations insured, the delivery of the policy plan specific to the 
employer, the delivery of certificates of coverage to employees, and the investigation and 
adjudication of claims are  all transacted in California.  The Department alleges these acts 
are in violation of CIC §10111.2(c) and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

 
Summary of the Company’s Response:   The Company acknowledges that 

benefits were paid later than 30 days after the proof of claim was received.  However, the 
Company states that CIC §10111.2(c) does not apply to claims insured under a Delaware 
situs insurance contract.  The Company states the policies in question were issued and 
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delivered to trusts in Delaware and that the insured entities subscribed to a master group 
policy with a Delaware situs. The Company states that California Insurance Codes 
specifically relating to situs would not apply to these claims, as the master policy has a 
Delaware Situs.  The Company maintains that where there is a bona fide legal 
disagreement as to whether interest is due in these eight instances, it has not knowingly 
committed or performed with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice.  
 

The Department evaluates the Company Response as an unresolved issue that 
may result in administrative action. 

 
 

4. In eight instances, the Company attempted to settle a claim by making a 
settlement offer that was unreasonably low.   The Company: failed upon notice of the 
claimant’s death, to address or issue benefits under the survivor benefit provision (two 
instances); mis-applied the Mental and Nervous two-year policy maximum to periods of 
disability caused by a physiological condition (one instance) and periods of hospitalization 
(two instances); estimated State Disability Income (SDI) benefits based upon the 
claimant’s wage and adjusted the benefit to reflect the actual offset in a timely manner.  
The maximum offset was applied throughout the one year duration of SDI benefits (one 
instance). One claim was reopened and benefits were ongoing at the time of the 
examination.  In one instance each (for a total of two) the Company failed:  to pay for a 
period of partial disability and failed to pay the minimum monthly benefit owed relating to 
an ongoing claim.  It is noted that an audit was performed by the Company after the 
Examiners had identified the claim files for examination but before the files were provided 
for the Examiner’s review.  As such, the additional money paid on these claims was not 
recorded as a recovery for consumers in relation to the examination.   An additional 
$13,721.79 was paid to claimants as a result of the audit. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR §2695.7(g) and are unfair practices under CIC §790.03(h)(5).      
   

Summary of the Company’s Response:    The Company disagrees with one (1) 
of the eight (8) instances cited.  With respect to the one instance of disagreement, the 
estimation of SDI benefits, it is the Company’s position that, as was the case here, the 
claimant is the first best source regarding the amount of SDI benefits they are receiving.  
It the Company’s procedure that in the absence of a reasonable verbal or written amount 
provided by the claimant, the Company will reduce the benefit by an estimated amount 
based on the California SDI schedule, until confirmation of the actual SDI amount is 
received.  In the instance cited the Company’s estimation was based on information 
received from the claimant.  While the Company disagrees with the Examiner’s findings 
this instance, it has updated, as part of an ongoing commitment to quality, it’s Policies 
and Procedures to clarify the process of establishing an estimated offset, and to reinforce 
the appropriate process for determining/verifying the actual offset amount and exhaustion 
date.    
 
In the remaining seven (7) instances the Company acknowledges that its claims staff did 
not follow its Policies and Procedures.  The appropriate personnel have been counseled 
and additional benefits in total of $15,526.70 were paid to claimants.  However, the 
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Company maintains that these were isolated instances of inadvertent error that did not 
occur with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice. 
 
5. In four instances, the Company failed to effectuate prompt, fair and equitable 
settlements of claims in which liability had become reasonably clear.   In three 
instances the Company failed to apply occupational duties supplied by the employer and 
employee, reflecting the usual and customary way in which the claimant was performing 
their occupation at the time they became disabled as the guidepost against which the 
claimant’s restrictions and limitations were compared. The Company utilized the 
occupational description from the Dictionary of Occupational Titles based upon the 
claimant’s job title. When the claimant’s restrictions and limitations were compared to 
occupational requirements in the Dictionary of Occupational Titles, benefits were denied.  
It was noted that the claimant’s actual occupational requirements were more strenuous 
than the theoretical requirements outlined in the Dictionary of Occupational Titles.  In one 
instance the Company applied the transferrable skills required of an occupation as it had 
been performed seventeen years prior to the adjudication of the claim.  The Company’s 
vocational specialist opined that, as a rule, a claimant who has not performed their 
occupation for fifteen years would not retain the transferable skills necessary to re-enter 
the job market at the same level.  The claims adjuster adjudicated the claim as if the 
claimant’s seventeen year-old job skills would transfer into the current job market. The 
above   four instances resulted in inequitable adjudication of claims.  The Department 
alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(5). 

  
Summary of the Company’s Response:    The Company disagrees with three (3) 

of the four (4) instances cited.  The Company’s policy provides Own-Occupation coverage 
and not Own-Job coverage, therefore, it provides coverage for disability from the 
claimant’s occupation as it is normally performed in its usual and customary way and not 
the job duties performed for any particular employer at any particular location.  In 
determining the claims at issue in these three instances the Company correctly applied 
the appropriate definition of disability.  The Company’s Policies and Procedures provide in 
evaluating “regular occupation” to first obtain a job description.  The Company will seek a 
job description from the claimant, the employer and, where applicable, refer to the 
catalogue of job descriptions provided by the policyholder.  A Vocational Rehabilitation 
Counselor (VRC) then compares the Job Description and the DOT and if discrepancies 
exist, the VRC will indicate the duties of the occupation which are essential.  Accordingly, 
only after obtaining a job description and evaluating the substantial and material duties of 
the occupation does the Company then refers to the DOT to find an occupation that most 
closely corresponds to the claimant’s regular occupation.   

   
In the remaining one (1) instance the Company acknowledges that its claims staff 

did not follow its Policies and Procedures.  The appropriate personnel have been 
counseled.  However, the Company maintains that this was an isolated instance of 
inadvertent error and did not occur with such frequency as to indicate a general business 
practice. 
 

The Department evaluates the Company Response as an unresolved issue that 
may result in administrative action. 
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6. In three instances, the Company’s policy form did not contain language 
required under CIC § 10350.7 as follows:  Written proof of loss must be furnished to 
the insurer at its said office in case of claim for loss for which this policy provides 
any periodic payment contingent upon continuing loss within 90 days after the 
termination of the period for which the insurer is liable.   The   insuring policies in use 
during this window period did not contain the required language per CIC § 10350.7. The 
Examiner cited three instances where the application of non-conforming language 
resulted in correspondence to claimants indicating they had only 30-days to produce 
supporting documentation for consideration of benefits. The Department alleges these 
acts are in violation of CCR § 10350.7 and are unfair practices under CIC § 790.03(h)(3). 
 
  Summary of the Company’s Response:  The Company disagrees with each of 
the three (3) instances cited.  In each of the instances cited the Company’s policy 
contained the provision required by CIC §10350.7.  It is the Company’s position that the 
90-day period pursuant to section 10350.7 applies to providing proof of initial loss or 
notice of claim.  However, the Company’s policy also includes a provision which states 
that continuing   proof of claim must be received within 30-days from the date such proof 
is requested by the Company. The 30-day timeframe referenced in correspondence with 
claimants relates to this policy provision and the time period for furnishing information in 
response to the Company’s request for proof of ongoing disability (as opposed to initial 
notice or proof of claim).   

 
 The Department evaluates the Company Response as an unresolved issue that 
may result in administrative action. 
 
 
7. In three instances, the Company failed to adopt and implement reasonable 
standards for the prompt investigation and processing of claims arising under 
insurance policies.    In one instance the Company failed to perform a comprehensive 
coverage investigation. It is noted one employer was absorbed by another employer.     
LINA provided disability policies for both employers. The claim was initially paid as an 
accident injury claim under the initial coverage   and   denied   as a pre-existing condition 
under the subsequent policy.  The Company did not investigate whether there was a take-
over policy provision. In one instance the Company reviewed only medical documentation 
relating to a specified period of disability under consideration. The Company failed to 
review or opine if medical treatment received outside of the specified period of disability 
under consideration, affected the claimant’s restrictions and limitations within the 
specified period. The exclusion of medical records, outside of a specified period of 
disability under consideration, does not recognize the course and nature of the disabling 
condition. In one instance the file documented the claimant had passed away. The 
Company closed a claim prior to documenting the actual State Disability income received 
by the claimant. The Company had applied the maximum estimated offset. The 
Department alleges these acts are in violation of CIC §790.03(h)(3).   
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Summary of the Company’s Response:  “The Company disagrees with two (2) 
of the three (3) instances cited.  In the first instance, the Company disagrees it mis-
applied the policy provision for a preexisting condition.  The Company made repeated 
attempts to confirm the date of coverage from the successor company (the claimant’s 
employer had failed during the financial crisis of 2008-2009 and was absorbed by the 
successor company).  The successor company provided a date of coverage that post-
dated the claimant’s injury. Therefore, the Company appropriately and reasonably denied 
the claim as a pre-existing condition under the subsequent policy.  In the second 
instance, the claimant sought benefits in connection with a back injury.  The medical 
records the Company did not seek to obtain related to the claimant’s earlier treatment for 
sinusitis.  The Company did not believe that medical records relating to earlier treatment 
for sinusitis were relevant, reasonably required or material to the resolution of the claim 
for disability related to a back injury.  Indeed, the Company may have run afoul of 10 CCR 
§2695.7(d) had it persisted in seeking such information. 

 
The Company acknowledges that in one (1) instance its claims staff did not follow 

its Policies and Procedures.  The appropriate personnel have been counseled.  However, 
the Company maintains that this was an isolated instance of inadvertent error and did not 
occur with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice.”    
 

The Department evaluates the Company Response in two of the three instances 
as unresolved issues that may result in administrative action. 
 
 
8. The Company failed to comply with the Fair Claims Settlement Practices 
Regulations.  In one instance, the Company failed to reference the California 
Department of Insurance in its claims denial.  In another instance, the Company failed 
to provide a clear explanation of the computation of benefits. The Company offset 
Social Security Retirement which reduced the disability payment. The copy of the check 
provided to the Examiners did not include an explanation of the offset and there was no 
letter of explanation in the file. The Department alleges these acts are in violation of 
CCR §2695.7(b)(3) and CCR §2695.11(b) and are unfair practices under CIC 
§790.03(h)(3). 

 
Summary of the Company’s Response:  The Company disagrees with one (1) of 

the two (2) instances cited.  The Company maintains that in one instance it provided an 
adequate Explanation of Benefits (EOB) to the claimant and provided a more detailed 
explanation of the computation of benefits through correspondence and calculation 
worksheets sent under separate cover, to supplement the information contained within 
the EOB. 

The Company acknowledges that in one (1) instance its claims staff failed to follow 
its Policies and Procedures which require reference to the California Department of 
Insurance in denial letters. The appropriate personnel have been counseled.   However, 
the Company maintains that this was an isolated instance of inadvertent error and did not 
occur with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice. 
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Exhibit A 

 
[Regulatory Settlement Agreement] 

 



“Cigna” and “Cigna Group Insurance” are registered service marks, and the “Tree of Life” logo is a service mark, of Cigna 
Intellectual Property, Inc., licensed for use by Cigna Corporation and its operating subsidiaries. All products and services are 
provided by or through such operating subsidiaries and not by Cigna Corporation. Such operating subsidiaries include Life 
Insurance Company of North America, Cigna Life Insurance Company of New York, Connecticut General Life Insurance 
Company and Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Honorable Joseph G. Murphy 
Commissioner of Insurance 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
Division of Insurance 
100 Washington Street, Suite 810 
Boston, MA 02118 
 
 
 
Dear Commissioner Murphy: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide company comments to the Market Conduct Examination 
Report – (“Draft Report”) issued by the Massachusetts Division of Insurance which identified seven (7) 
areas of concern.  Life Insurance Company of North America, Connecticut General Life Insurance 
Company, Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company have the following comments regarding the 
Report.  The categories from the Draft Report appear in bold and the Company’s comments appear in 
italic. 
 

 
1. Imposition of standards which are inconsistent with policy provisions 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its discussion of the sufficiency and 
relevance of the medical information received during the claim examination process potentially 
constituted an unfair claim settlement practice, it did agree with the examiners that it could improve the 
explanation of its decision rationale in its adverse determination letters. 
 
2. Claim denial or benefit termination based on incomplete or insufficient analysis of medical 

information 
 
Company Comment:  The Company has utilized a scalable review approach to its review of medical 
information, which was intended to utilize the right level of resource at the right point – for example, 
using nurses to screen for completeness of medical proof of loss information prior to escalating to higher 
level resources for more complicated review issues.  While the Company did not agree its use of a 
scalable review model constituted a potentially unfair claim settlement practice, it did agree with the 
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examiners that it could seek additional, higher level reviews earlier in the claims process to address 
their concerns. 
 
3. Claim denial or benefit terminations which reflect selective reliance on medical reports or 

evaluations, or a predisposed interpretation of such reports or evaluations 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its processes for assessing medical 
information constitute a potentially unfair claim settlement practice, to address the examiners’ concerns, 
it agreed that where a treatment provider’s statement is non-specific or unclear and/or the Company 
disagrees with a treatment provider, it would seek additional clarification/input from the provider as 
appropriate. 
 
4. Failure to give appropriate weight to Social Security Disability benefits (SSDI) 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its process for considering SSDI information 
constituted a potentially unfair claim settlement process, to address the examiners’ concerns, it did agree 
to more formally address these types of awards in its claims evaluation process. 
 
5. Failure to appropriately consider issues of co-morbidity 
 
Company Comment:  The Company did not agree that its consideration of co-morbid conditions or 
claims constituted a potentially unfair claims settlement practice.  However, in response to the 
examiners’ concerns, the Company has agreed to provide more formal guidance on consideration of co-
morbid claims to its claims personnel. 
 
6. Claimants forced to litigate in order to receive benefits 
 
Company Comment:  The Company did not agree with the examiners’ concerns that resolving disputed 
claims through litigation may constitute an unfair claims settlement practice. 
 
7. Failure to use appropriate job description 
 
Company Comment:  The Company did not agree that the four instances identified by the examiners may 
constitute unfair claims practices as the Company’s policies are occupational policies, not job-specific 
policies, and the Company believes it appropriately considered all relevant occupational information. 
 
 
Again, thank you for this opportunity to provide comments to the Exam Report. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

 A.J. Charman, III 
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“Cigna” and “Cigna Group Insurance” are registered service marks, and the “Tree of Life” logo is a service mark, of Cigna 
Intellectual Property, Inc., licensed for use by Cigna Corporation and its operating subsidiaries. All products and services are 
provided by or through such operating subsidiaries and not by Cigna Corporation. Such operating subsidiaries include Life 
Insurance Company of North America, Cigna Life Insurance Company of New York, Connecticut General Life Insurance 
Company and Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Honorable Eric Cioppa 
Superintendent of Insurance 
Maine Bureau of Insurance 
34 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 
 
 
 
Dear Superintendent Cioppa: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide company comments to the Market Conduct Examination 
Report – (“Draft Report”) issued by the Maine Bureau of Insurance which identified six (6) areas of 
concern.  Life Insurance Company of North America, Connecticut General Life Insurance Company, 
Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company have the following comments regarding the Report.  The 
categories from the Draft Report appear in bold and the Company’s comments appear in italic. 
 
1. Imposition of standards which are inconsistent with policy provisions 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its discussion of the sufficiency and 
relevance of the medical information received during the claim examination process potentially 
constituted an unfair claim settlement practice, it did agree with the examiners that it could improve the 
explanation of its decision rationale in its adverse determination letters. 
 
2. Claim denial or benefit termination based on incomplete or insufficient analysis of medical 

information 
 
Company Comment:  The Company has utilized a scalable review approach to its review of medical 
information, which was intended to utilize the right level of resource at the right point – for example, 
using nurses to screen for completeness of medical proof of loss information prior to escalating to higher 
level resources for more complicated review issues.  While the Company did not agree its use of a 
scalable review model constituted a potentially unfair claim settlement practice, it did agree with the 
examiners that it could seek additional, higher level reviews earlier in the claims process to address 
their concerns. 
 

April 1, 2013 Routing B6LPA 
Wilde Building 
900 Cottage Grove Road 
Hartford, CT 06152 
Tel 860.226.0750 
Fax 860.731.2904 
a.j.charman@cigna.com  

 
 

A.J. Charman, III, CTT+ 
Manager 
Market Conduct 
Regulatory & State Government Affairs 
 
Cigna Legal 



 
April 1, 2013 
Page 2 
 
3. Claim denial or benefit terminations which reflect selective reliance on medical reports or 

evaluations, or a predisposed interpretation of such reports or evaluations 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its processes for assessing medical 
information constitute a potentially unfair claim settlement practice, to address the examiners’ concerns, 
it agreed that where a treatment provider’s statement is non-specific or unclear and/or the Company 
disagrees with a treatment provider, it would seek additional clarification/input from the provider as 
appropriate. 
 
4. Failure to give appropriate weight to Social Security Disability benefits (SSDI) 
 
Company Comment:  While the Company did not agree that its process for considering SSDI information 
constituted a potentially unfair claim settlement process, to address the examiners’ concerns, it did agree 
to more formally address these types of awards in its claims evaluation process. 
 
5. Claimants forced to litigate in order to receive benefits 
 
Company Comment:  The Company did not agree with the examiners’ concerns that resolving disputed 
claims through litigation may constitute an unfair claims settlement practice. 
 
6.   Inappropriate application of offsets for other benefits 
 
Company Comment: The Company agreed with the examiner’s concerns in one instance, and promptly 
returned the claim file to the claim team for the necessary payment adjustments. In the other instance, 
the payment error had been self-corrected in October 2005, four years prior to the start of the exam. 
These two instances were instances and not representative of general business practices.  
 
 
Again, thank you for this opportunity to provide comments to the Exam Report. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

 A.J. Charman, III 
 



Examination Information Sheet 
Examinations of CIGNA Group Companies’ LTD Claims Handling Practices  

CONFIDENTIAL – EXAMINATION WORK PRODUCT 

I. Background ‐‐ The Life Insurance Company of North America (“LINA”) is the primary member of the CIGNA 
Group writing disability income insurance coverage.  The CIGNA Group companies are principally 
domiciled in Connecticut and Pennsylvania.  Please note:  Unlike some multistate examinations that 
become effective when adopted by a quorum of states, the RSA arises out of individual state 
examinations and is presently effective. 

II. Four Examinations Were Conducted Between 2006 and 2010 -- Results in all examinations showed 
systemic problems in LINA’s LTD claims handling practices 

California (2006) – Reviewed the period 2/1/05 through 1/31/06 
  Population  Reviewed  % of Pop. Rev’d  Citations   

Closed LTD  1,655  159  9.6%  39   
Litigated LTD  139  20  14.4%  18   
Life  196  45  30.0%  0   

Maine – Reviewed the period 1/1/09 through 12/31/09 
  Population  Reviewed  % of Pop. Rev’d  Errors  Error Rate 

Closed LTD  69  15  21.8%  6  40.0% 
Litigated LTD  2  2  100%  2  100% 
Appealed LTD  7  7  100%  6  85.7% 

Massachusetts – Reviewed the period 1/1/09 through 12/31/09 
  Population  Reviewed  % of Pop. Rev’d  Errors  Error Rate 

Closed LTD  515  38  7.4%  6  15.8% 
Litigated LTD  8  8  100%  7  87.5% 
Appealed LTD  42  17  40.5%  13  76.5% 

California (2010) – Reviewed the period 1/1/09 through 12/31/10 
  Population  Reviewed  % of Pop. Rev’d  Citations   

Closed LTD  797  50  6.3%  23   
Appealed LTD  35  14  40%  7   
Mental & Nervous  8  6  75%  4   
“Own Occupation”  116  35  30.2%  21   
Closed w/in 24 mos.  135  35  26%  13   

III. Regulatory Settlement Agreement 
Enhanced Claim Procedures 

 Guidelines for considering SSDI awards (award given “significant weight” in claimant’s favor) 

 Guidelines for IMEs, FCEs, and Peer Reviews (clear standards for triggering external review) 

 Holistic standard for considering co‐morbidity (claims handlers must consider the “whole person”) 

 Professional Conduct Statement (emphasizes the role of independent professional judgment) 
Remediation 

 Period – From 1/1/09 through 12/31/10 except in California where, due to CA’s earlier claims 
handling examinations, the period begins 1/1/08. 

 Scope – Claims terminated during the Remediation Period for claimants residing in Participating 
States whose claims were adversely terminated for reasons other than non‐medical reasons; 
withdrawal of claim; death of claimant; elimination period; maximum benefits; return to work; 
or, ongoing claim litigation. 

Monitoring & Reexamination 

 For twenty‐four months examiners will conduct random sampling and confer with LINA regarding 
implementation of enhanced claims procedures and any concerns raised. 

 Re‐examination will begin in May of 2015 and include review of LTD claims handling practices in 
Participating States. 
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